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CHAPTER NUMBER/EFFECTIVE DATE REPORT

CHAPTER NUMBER ORDER

CHAP. BILL TYPE EFFECTIVE MINI−TITLE
NO. NO. DATE

2009–271 H 1–B GB 12/16/2009* Transportation [EPSC] 
2010–1 H 7033 GBC 03/02/2010* Unemployment Compensation [CPSC]
2010–2 S 1158 GBC 03/30/2010 Department of Agriculture and

Consumer Services [EPSC] 
2010–3 S 1780 GB 06/29/2010 Official Florida Statutes [WPSC] 
2010–4 S 1782 GR 06/29/2010 Florida Statutes [WPSC] 
2010–5 S 1784 GR 6/29/2010 Florida Statutes [WPSC] 
2010–6 H 315 GBC 04/06/2010 Adoption [SPSC] 
2010–7 H 437 GBC 07/01/2010 Contingency Fee Agreements/DLA &

Private Attorneys [SPSC] 
2010–8 H 689 GB 07/01/2010 Negligence [SPSC] 
2010–9 S 1264 GB 07/01/2010 International Banking Corporations

[WPSC] 
2010–10 S 1460 GBC 04/15/2010 Florida Hurricane Catastrophe Fund/

Contract Year [WPSC] 
2010–11 S 1626 GT 07/01/2010 Ringling Investment Trust Fund/DMS

[WPSC] 
2010–12 S 1628 GTC 07/01/2010 Federal Grants Trust Fund/DMS

[WPSC] 
2010–13 S 1630 GTC 07/01/2010 Audit & Warrant Clearing Trust

Fund/DOR [WPSC] 
2010–14 S 1632 GT 07/01/2010 Transportation Revenue Bond Trust

Fund/DOT [WPSC] 
2010–15 S 1634 GTC 07/01/2010 Transportation Governmental Bond

Trust Fund/DOT [WPSC] 
2010–16 S 1636 GTC 07/01/2010 Trust Funds [WPSC] 
2010–17 S 1638 GTC 07/01/2010 Federal Grants Trust Fund/

Department of State [WPSC] 
2010–18 S 1640 GTC 07/01/2010 Florida Forever Program Trust Fund/

DCA [WPSC] 
2010–19 S 1642 GTC 07/01/2010 Emergency Response Trust Fund/

Military Affairs [WPSC] 
2010–20 S 1644 GTC 07/01/2011 Trust Funds/Department of State

[WPSC] 
2010–21 S 2462 GT 07/01/2010 Federal Grants TF/Department of

Community Affairs [WPSC] 
2010–22 S 4 GBC 07/01/2010 Education Accountability [SPSC] 
2010–23 S 436 GBC 04/20/2010 Community Colleges [SPSC] 
2010–24 S 2126 GBC 07/01/2010* Florida Tax Credit Scholarship

Program [WPSC] 
2010–25 S 350 GBC 07/01/2010 Tomato Food Safety [EPSC] 
2010–26 S 2060 GBC 10/01/2011 Sovereign Immunity [SPSC] 
2010–27 S 2440 GBC 04/27/2010 Liability Releases [SPSC] 
2010–28 H 295 GBC 07/01/2010 Food Service/Domestic Violence

Centers/Group Care [SPSC] 
2010–29 S 622 GBC 04/28/2010 Gaming [CPSC] 
2010–30 H 25 GBC 07/01/2010 Temporary and Concurrent Custody

of a Child [SPSC] 
2010–31 H 91 GBC 07/01/2010 Adult Protective Services [SPSC] 
2010–32 H 109 GBC 07/01/2010 Excise Tax on Documents [SPSC] 
2010–33 H 143 GBC 07/01/2010 Aircraft Assembly & Manufacturing

Hangars [EPSC] 
2010–34 H 889 GBC 07/01/2010 Biomedical Research [SPSC] 
2010–35 H 1013 GB 07/01/2010 Citrus Canker Eradication [EPSC] 
2010–36 H 1291 GBC 07/01/2010 Domestic Violence Fatality Review

Teams [SPSC] 
2010–37 H 1337 GBC 07/01/2010 Nursing [SPSC] 
2010–38 H 1377 GB 07/01/2010 Telecommunications Companies

[EPSC] 
2010–39 H 1551 GBC 05/07/2010 Black Business Investment Board,

Inc. [CPSC] 
2010–40 H 7113 GP 10/01/2010 OGSR/State Child Abuse Death

Review Committee [SPSC] 
2010–41 H 7115 GP 05/07/2010 OGSR/I.D. of Minor/Waiver/

Termination of Pregnancy [SPSC] 
2010–42 H 7123 GP 10/01/2010 OGSR/Address Confidentiality/

Domestic Violence [SPSC] 
2010–43 H 7165 GPC 10/01/2010 OGSR/Domestic Violence Fatality

Review Teams [SPSC] 
2010–44 H 7193 GP 10/01/2010 OGSR/Voluntary Prekindergarten

Education Program [SPSC] 
2010–45 H 1 GB 05/11/2010 Statutes of Limitations [SPSC] 
2010–46 H 11 GB 10/01/2010 Crimes Against Homeless Persons

[SPSC] 
2010–47 H 33 GBC 07/01/2010 Alcoholic Beverages/Persons Under 21

Years of Age [CPSC] 
2010–48 H 105 GBC 07/01/2010 Civics Education [SPSC] 
2010–49 H 159 GBC 07/01/2010 Guaranty Associations [CPSC] 

CHAP. BILL TYPE EFFECTIVE MINI−TITLE
NO. NO. DATE

2010–50 H 163 GBC 07/01/2010 Prepaid Wireless Telecommunications
Service [EPSC] 

2010–51 H 317 GBC 10/01/2010 Threats [SPSC] 
2010–52 H 521 GB 05/11/2010 Compact/Educational Opportunity/

Military Children [SPSC] 
2010–53 H 523 GBC 07/01/2010 Florida Civil Rights Hall of Fame

[SPSC] 
2010–54 H 525 GB 07/01/2010 Statutes of Limitation for Sexual

Battery [SPSC] 
2010–55 H 573 GBC 07/01/2010 Physician Assistants [SPSC] 
2010–56 H 661 GB 07/01/2010 Surplus Requirements/Mortgage

Guaranty Insurers [CPSC] 
2010–57 H 747 GBC 07/01/2010 Treatment of Diabetes [SPSC] 
2010–58 H 751 GBC 07/01/2010 Automatic Renewal of Service

Contracts [CPSC] 
2010–59 H 787 GBC 01/01/2011 Child Abduction Prevention [SPSC] 
2010–60 H 821 GBC 07/01/2010 International Commercial Arbitration

[CPSC] 
2010–61 H 885 GBC 05/11/2010 Life Insurance [CPSC] 
2010–62 H 951 GBC 07/01/2010 Public Safety [SPSC] 
2010–63 H 985 GB 07/01/2010 Peddling at Camp Meetings [CPSC] 
2010–64 H 1005 GBC 07/01/2010 Corrections [SPSC] 
2010–65 H 1059 GPC 05/11/2010 Pub. Rec./Examination Techniques &

Procedures/DFS [CPSC] 
2010–66 H 1279 GB 07/01/2010 Assessment of Property for Back Ad

Valorem Taxes [EPSC] 
2010–67 H 1281 GBC 10/01/2010 Loan Origination [CPSC] 
2010–68 H 1363 GBC 07/01/2010 Postsecondary Student Fees [SPSC] 
2010–69 H 1493 GBC 07/01/2010 Career Offenders [SPSC] 
2010–70 H 7037 GB 07/01/2010 Education [SPSC] 
2010–71 H 7087 GP 05/11/2010 OGSR/Guardians Ad Litem [SPSC] 
2010–72 H 7089 GP 10/01/2010 OGSR/Florida Self–Insurers Guaranty

Association [CPSC] 
2010–73 H 7091 GP 10/01/2010 OGSR/Insurance Claim Data

Exchange Information/DOR [SPSC] 
2010–74 H 7093 GP 10/01/2010 OGSR/Domestic Security Oversight

Council [GPSC] 
2010–75 H 7111 GP 10/01/2010 OGSR/Information Held by Guardians

Ad Litem [SPSC] 
2010–76 H 7117 GP 10/01/2010 OGSR/Funeral, Cemetery &

Consumer Services Board [CPSC] 
2010–77 H 7167 GP 10/01/2010 OGSR/Commission for Independent

Education [SPSC] 
2010–78 H 7237 GB 07/01/2010 Postsecondary Education [SPSC] 
2010–79 S 464 GBC 07/01/2010 Military Affairs/Leave of Absence

[GPSC] 
2010–80 H 325 GBC 05/13/2010* Uniform Traffic Control [WPSC] 
2010–81 H 53 GB 10/01/2010 License Plates [CPSC] 
2010–82 H 263 GBC 10/01/2010 Department of Highway Safety and

Motor Vehicles [CPSC] 
2010–83 H 281 GB 07/01/2010 Communications Services Taxes

[WPSC] 
2010–84 H 303 GBC 07/01/2011 Real Estate Appraisers/Appraisal

Management Co. [CPSC] 
2010–85 H 341 GBC 07/01/2010 H. Lee Moffitt Cancer Center &

Research Institute [SPSC] 
2010–86 H 399 GBC 10/01/2010 Motor Vehicles [CPSC] 
2010–87 H 765 GBC 07/01/2010* Animal Protection [SPSC] 
2010–88 H 1581 GB 07/01/2010 Florida Atlantic University [WPSC] 
2010–89 H 7119 GP 10/01/2010 OGSR/Hurricane Loss Projection

Methodology [CPSC] 
2010–90 S 1736 GBC 05/17/2010* Unemployment Compensation [CPSC]
2010–91 S 2284 GB 07/01/2010 Legislature [GPSC] 
2010–92 H 119 GBC 05/26/2010 Sexual Offenders and Predators

[SPSC] 
2010–93 H 483 GBC 05/26/2010 Tax on Sales, Use, and Other

Transactions [WPSC] 
2010–94 S 150 GB 07/01/2010 Athletic Coaches [SPSC] 
2010–95 S 200 GBC 07/01/2010 Parole Interview Dates for Certain

Inmates [WPSC] 
2010–96 S 370 GBC 07/01/2010 Community Corrections Assistance

[SPSC] 
2010–97 S 492 GBC 10/01/2010 Garnishment/Exemption of Wages

[CPSC] 
2010–98 S 644 GBC 07/01/2010 Direct–support Org./Department of

Military Affairs [WPSC] 
2010–99 S 846 GBC 05/26/2010 Residential Fire Sprinkler

Requirements [CPSC] 

*SEE LAW FOR EXCEPTIONS TO EFFECTIVE DATE
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2010–100 S 982 GBC 10/01/2010 Underground Facility Damage
Prevention & Safety [EPSC] 

2010–101 S 1178 GBC 05/26/2010 Cost–benefit/Return–on–investment/
Dynamic Scoring [WPSC] 

2010–102 S 1412 GBC 05/26/2010 Obsolete or Outdated Agency Plans/
Reports/Programs [GPSC] 

2010–103 S 1612 GBC 07/01/2010 Office of Supplier Diversity/DMS
[GPSC] 

2010–104 H 435 GBC 07/01/2010 Marketable Record Title [SPSC] 
2010–105 H 451 GBC 05/26/2010 Space Florida [CPSC] 
2010–106 H 713 GBC 07/01/2010 Department of Business &

Professional Regulation [CPSC] 
2010–107 H 795 GBC 10/01/2010 Penalties for Violation of Traffic Laws

[CPSC] 
2010–108 H 843 GBC 07/01/2010 Rural Enterprise Zones [CPSC] 
2010–109 H 927 GBC 07/01/2010 Real Property [WPSC] 
2010–110 H 1035 GBC 07/01/2010 Elevator Safety [CPSC] 
2010–111 H 1157 GBC 10/01/2010 Local Government Prompt Payment

Act [CPSC] 
2010–112 H 1301 GB 07/01/2010 Violations of County Ordinances

[EPSC] 
2010–113 H 7035 GB 07/01/2010 Criminal Justice [SPSC] 
2010–114 H 7069 GBC 08/01/2010 Screening [SPSC] 
2010–115 H 7079 GP 05/26/2010 OGSR/Voter Information [SPSC] 
2010–116 H 7085 GP 10/01/2010 OGSR/Commission on Ethics [GPSC] 
2010–117 H 7131 GB 07/01/2010 Criminal Justice [SPSC] 
2010–118 S 366 GBC 07/01/2010 Retail Sales of Smoking Pipes and

Devices [CPSC] 
2010–119 S 502 GB 07/01/2010 Special Investigators [SPSC] 
2010–120 S 704 GBC 10/01/2010 Capital Felonies [SPSC] 
2010–121 S 808 GB 10/01/2010 Murder/Unlawful Distribution of

Methadone [SPSC] 
2010–122 S 998 GBC 05/27/2010* Trust Administration [SPSC] 
2010–123 S 1012 GBC 07/01/2010 Juvenile Justice Facilities and

Programs [SPSC] 
2010–124 S 1150 GB 07/01/2010 Registration/Farm Labor Contractors

and Employees [CPSC] 
2010–125 S 1152 GBC 07/01/2010 Funeral, Cemetery, and Consumer

Services Act [CPSC] 
2010–126 S 2046 GBC 07/01/2010 Employee Leasing Companies [CPSC]
2010–127 S 2086 GBC 10/01/2010 Consumer Debt Collection [CPSC] 
2010–128 H 173 GBC 07/01/2010 Tax on Sales, Use, and Other

Transactions [CPSC] 
2010–129 H 449 GBC 07/01/2010 Sanctions for Certain Court Pleadings

[SPSC] 
2010–130 H 551 GPC 07/01/2010 Pub. Rec. & Meetings/County/

Complaints on Conduct [EPSC] 
2010–131 H 731 GBC 07/01/2010 Uniform Commercial Code [CPSC] 
2010–132 H 1237 GBC 10/01/2010* Probate Procedures [SPSC] 
2010–133 H 1401 GB 05/27/2010 Export of Goods of Value to Foreign

Countries [CPSC] 
2010–134 H 1411 GBC 05/27/2010 Foreclosures [CPSC] 
2010–135 H 7019 GT 07/01/2010 Mortgage Guaranty Trust Fund/OFR

[CPSC] 
2010–136 H 7109 GBC 07/01/2010 Qualified Target Industry Tax Refund

Program [WPSC] 
2010–137 H 7121 GP 10/01/2010 OGSR/Hurricane Loss and Exposure

Data [CPSC] 
2010–138 H 7157 GBC 05/27/2010* Taxation [WPSC] 
2010–139 H 7179 GBC 05/27/2010 Qualifying Improvements to Real

Property [WPSC] 
2010–140 H 7205 GBC 05/27/2010 Professional Sports Franchises

[WPSC] 
2010–141 H 7217 GB 05/27/2010 Hurricane Catastrophe Fund

Emergency Assessments [WPSC] 
2010–142 H 7219 GB 05/27/2010 Corporate Income Tax [WPSC] 
2010–143 H 7243 GB 07/01/2010 Environmental Control [EPSC] 
2010–144 S 1484 GBC 05/28/2010* Medicaid [WPSC] 
2010–145 S 1510 GBC 07/01/2010 Department of Citrus [WPSC] 
2010–146 S 1514 GBC 07/01/2010 Recreational Licenses [WPSC] 
2010–147 S 1752 GBC 05/28/2010* Economic Development [WPSC] 
2010–148 S 2020 GBC 05/28/2010 Information Technology [WPSC] 
2010–149 S 2024 GBC 05/28/2010* Tax on Communications and Utility

Services [WPSC] 
2010–150 S 2374 GBC 07/01/2010 State Group Insurance Program

[WPSC] 
2010–151 S 2386 GBC 07/01/2010 State Financial Matters [WPSC] 
2010–152 H 5001 GB 07/01/2010* Appropriations [WPSC] 
2010–153 H 5003 GB 06/29/2010* Implementing 2010–2011 General

Appropriations Act [WPSC] 
2010–154 H 5101 GBC 07/01/2010* Prekindergarten through Grade 12

Education Funding [WPSC] 

CHAP. BILL TYPE EFFECTIVE MINI−TITLE
NO. NO. DATE

2010–155 H 5201 GB 07/01/2010 Postsecondary Education Funding
[WPSC] 

2010–156 H 5301 GB 07/01/2010 Medicaid Services [WPSC] 
2010–157 H 5303 GB 07/01/2010 Agency for Persons with Disabilities

[WPSC] 
2010–158 H 5305 GB 07/01/2010 Child Welfare [WPSC] 
2010–159 H 5307 GB 07/01/2010 Mental Health and Substance Abuse

[WPSC] 
2010–160 H 5309 GB 07/01/2010 Statewide Tobacco Education & Use

Prevention Prog. [WPSC] 
2010–161 H 5311 GB 07/01/2010* Department of Health [WPSC] 
2010–162 H 5401 GBC 05/28/2010* State Judicial System [WPSC] 
2010–163 H 5501 GB 07/01/2010 Department of Highway Safety and

Motor Vehicles [WPSC] 
2010–164 H 5505 GB 05/28/2010 Supplemental Corporate Fees [WPSC]
2010–165 H 5705 GB 07/01/2010 State Employees [WPSC] 
2010–166 H 5801 GBC 05/28/2010* Taxation [WPSC] 
2010–167 H 131 GBC 05/28/2010* Elections [GPSC] 
2010–168 H 351 GBC 10/01/2010 Specialty License Plates [CPSC] 
2010–169 H 7017 GP 07/01/2010 Pub. Rec./Credit History/Credit

Scores/OFR [CPSC] 
2010–170 H 965 GBC 06/01/2010 Real Property Assessment [WPSC] 
2010–171 S 312 GPC 07/01/2010 Pub. Rec./Public Defenders/Regional

Counsel [SPSC] 
2010–172 S 926 GBC 07/01/2010 Trusts [CPSC] 
2010–173 S 1136 GB 06/01/2010 Firesafety Inspections [EPSC] 
2010–174 S 1196 GBC 07/01/2010 Community Associations [CPSC] 
2010–175 S 2176 GBC 06/01/2010* Insurance [CPSC] 
2010–176 H 663 GBC 07/01/2010* Building Safety [CPSC] 
2010–177 H 1003 GBC 07/01/2010 Veterans [GPSC] 
2010–178 H 1145 GBC 07/01/2010 State Parks [EPSC] 
2010–179 H 1193 GB 06/01/2010 Retirement [WPSC] 
2010–180 H 1307 GBC 07/01/2010 State Financial Matters [GPSC] 
2010–181 H 1455 GBC 10/01/2010 Misrepresentation of Military Status

[CPSC] 
2010–182 H 7129 GBC 07/01/2010 Military Support [EPSC] 
2010–183 S 140 GBC 07/01/2010 School Food Service Programs [SPSC]
2010–184 S 166 GB 07/01/2010 Prescribed Pancreatic Enzyme

Supplements/Use [SPSC] 
2010–185 S 318 GBC 07/01/2010 Wildlife Regulation [EPSC] 
2010–186 S 488 GB 07/01/2010 Vehicle Registration Forms/Voluntary

Contribution [CPSC] 
2010–187 S 694 GBC 06/03/2010* Child Support [SPSC] 
2010–188 S 742 GBC 07/01/2010 Public Safety Telecommunicators/

E911 [SPSC] 
2010–189 S 768 GBC 10/01/2010 Luis Rivera Ortega Street Racing Act

[CPSC] 
2010–190 S 814 GBC 07/01/2010 Lifeline Telecommunications Service

[EPSC] 
2010–191 S 1050 GBC 07/01/2010 Ephedrine or Related Compounds/

Sale [SPSC] 
2010–192 S 1058 GBC 07/01/2010 Cooperation Between Schools &

Juvenile Authorities [SPSC] 
2010–193 S 1166 GB 07/01/2010 Community Residential Homes

[EPSC] 
2010–194 S 1678 GP 10/1/2010 OGSR/Moffitt Cancer Center and

Research Institute [SPSC] 
2010–195 S 1730 GBC 07/01/2010 Biodiesel Fuel [SPSC] 
2010–196 H 393 GPC 07/01/2010 Pub. Rec./Public Transit Provider

[EPSC] 
2010–197 H 491 GBC 07/01/2010 Teaching Nursing Homes [SPSC] 
2010–198 H 631 GBC 07/01/2010 Motor Vehicles [CPSC] 
2010–199 H 907 GBC 01/01/2011 Child Support and Alimony [SPSC] 
2010–200 H 945 GBC 07/01/2010* Automated External Defibrillators/

Assisted Living [SPSC] 
2010–201 H 963 GBC 07/01/2010* Seaports [WPSC] 
2010–202 H 1253 GBC 07/01/2010 Continuing Care Facilities [CPSC] 
2010–203 S 206 GBC 07/01/2010 District School Board Policies and

Procedures [SPSC] 
2010–204 S 434 GBC 07/01/2010 Suicide Prevention Education [SPSC] 
2010–205 S 550 GBC 07/01/2010 Environmental Protection [EPSC] 
2010–206 S 850 GBC 06/04/2010 Fla. Industrial and Phosphate

Research Institute [SPSC] 
2010–207 S 962 GBC 07/01/2010 Driver License Records [CPSC] 
2010–208 S 1118 GBC 07/01/2010 Docks [EPSC] 
2010–209 S 1306 GBC 07/01/2010 Public Assistance [SPSC] 
2010–210 S 2014 GBC 05/31/2010* Early Learning [CPSC] 
2010–211 S 2272 GBC 10/01/2010 Controlled Substances [SPSC] 
2010–212 S 2470 GB 07/01/2010 Regional Transportation [CPSC] 
2010–213 S 2742 GBC 06/04/2010 Nonbinding Statewide Advisory

Referendum [SPSC] 
2010–214 H 31 GBC 07/01/2010 Public Education [SPSC] 

*SEE LAW FOR EXCEPTIONS TO EFFECTIVE DATE
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2010–215 H 83 GBC 10/01/2010 Specialty License Plates [CPSC] 
2010–216 H 289 GBC 07/01/2010 Specialty License Plates [CPSC] 
2010–217 H 467 GBC 07/01/2010 Public K–12 Education [SPSC] 
2010–218 H 615 GBC 07/01/2010 Substantial Assistance [SPSC] 
2010–219 H 723 GBC 07/01/2010 Postsecondary Education [SPSC] 
2010–220 H 729 GBC 01/01/2012 Practice of Tattooing [SPSC] 
2010–221 H 851 GB 07/01/2010 Florida Legal Resource Center [SPSC]
2010–222 H 969 GBC 06/04/2010 Space and Aerospace Infrastructure

[WPSC] 
2010–223 H 971 GBC 09/01/2010* Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles

[CPSC] 
2010–224 H 1073 GBC 07/01/2010 Persons with Disabilities [SPSC] 
2010–225 H 1271 GBC 07/01/2010 Transportation [CPSC] 
2010–226 H 1389 GBC 07/01/2010 Space and Aerospace Infrastructure

[CPSC] 
2010–227 H 1505 GBC 07/01/2010 Education Programs for Children with

Disabilities [SPSC] 
2010–228 S 176 GB 07/01/2010 Road Designations/Duval County

[CPSC] 
2010–229 S 2054 GBC 07/01/2010 Road Designations [CPSC] 
2010–230 H 5 GB 07/01/2010 Road, Bridge, and Building

Designations [CPSC] 
2010–231 H 29 GBC 07/01/2010 Road and Bridge Designations [CPSC]
2010–232 H 321 GBC 07/01/2010 Road Designations [CPSC] 
2010–233 H 1033 GBC 07/01/2010 Road Designations [CPSC] 
2010–234 S 12 GC 04/30/2010 Relief/Stephen Hall/DOT [WPSC] 
2010–235 S 60 GCC 06/03/2010 Relief/Pierreisna Archille/DCFS

[SPSC] 
2010–236 S 30 LCC 06/03/2010 Relief/Lois Lacava/Munroe Regional

Health System [SPSC] 
2010–237 S 46 LCC 05/26/2010 Relief/Edwidge Valmyr Gabriel/City of

North Miami [EPSC] 
2010–238 S 50 LCC 05/26/2010 Relief/Madonna Castillo/City of

Hialeah [EPSC] 
2010–239 S 54 LC 05/26/2010 Relief/Erskin Bell, II/City of

Altamonte Springs [SPSC] 
2010–240 H 423 LBC 05/26/2010 Seminole County Port Authority,

Seminole County 
2010–241 H 431 LB 05/26/2010 Peace Creek Drainage District, Polk

County 
2010–242 H 511 LBC 05/26/2010* Collier County 
2010–243 H 759 LB 05/26/2010 Northern Palm Beach County

Improvement District 

CHAP. BILL TYPE EFFECTIVE MINI−TITLE
NO. NO. DATE

2010–244 H 831 LBC 05/28/2010 Nassau County 
2010–245 H 859 LBC 05/26/2010 West Palm Beach Police Pension

Fund/Palm Beach Co. 
2010–246 H 937 LB 05/26/2010 City of West Palm Beach, Palm Beach

County 
2010–247 H 955 LBC 05/26/2010 Marion County 
2010–248 H 957 LBC 05/26/2010 Marion County 
2010–249 H 1045 LB 05/26/2010 Palm Beach County 
2010–250 H 1047 LB 05/26/2010 City of Clearwater, Pinellas County 
2010–251 H 1049 LB 05/26/2010 City of Eustis, Lake County 
2010–252 H 1051 LB 05/26/2010 City of Tavares, Lake County 
2010–253 H 1053 LB 05/26/2010 Melbourne–Tillman Water Control

Dist./Brevard Co. 
2010–254 H 1055 LB 05/26/2010 Brevard County 
2010–255 H 1121 LB 05/26/2010 Town of Grant–Valkaria, Brevard

County 
2010–256 H 1129 LBC 05/28/2010 City of Tamarac, Broward County 
2010–257 H 1209 LBC 05/26/2010 City of Fort Lauderdale, Broward

County 
2010–258 H 1215 LB 05/26/2010 Broward County 
2010–259 H 1247 LBC 05/26/2010 Hillsborough County 
2010–260 H 1249 LB 05/28/2010 Lee County Sheriff’s Office 
2010–261 H 1295 LB 05/26/2010 City of Lauderhill, Broward County 
2010–262 H 1403 LBC 05/26/2010 Sarasota Manatee Airport Authority 
2010–263 H 1473 LBC 05/26/2010 Manatee County 
2010–264 H 1483 LBC 05/26/2010 Spring Hill Fire Rescue & EMS Dist./

Hernando Co. 
2010–265 H 1485 LB 05/26/2010 Hillsborough County 
2010–266 H 1487 LBC 05/26/2010* Spring Lake Improvement District,

Highlands County 
2010–267 H 1519 LB 05/26/2010 Sarasota County Tourist Development

Council 
2010–268 H 1547 LBC 05/07/2010 Lake Asbury Municipal Service

District/Clay County 
2010–269 H 1621 LBC 05/26/2010 North Springs Improvement District,

Broward County 
2010–270 H 1625 LB 05/26/2010 Brevard County 
2010–271 H 1627 LBC 05/26/2010 Hardee County Economic

Development Authority 
2010–272 H 1629 LB 05/26/2010 Hillsborough County 
2010–273 H 1631 LB 05/26/2010 Lake Padgett Estates/Pasco County 
2010–274 H 1635 LB 05/26/2010 Panama City–Bay County Airport &

Industrial Dist. 

BILL NUMBER ORDER

BILL TYPE CHAP. EFFECTIVE MINI−TITLE
NO. NO. DATE

S 4 GBC 2010–22 07/01/2010 Education Accountability [SPSC] 
S 12 GC 2010–234 04/30/2010 Relief/Stephen Hall/DOT [WPSC] 
S 30 LCC 2010–236 06/03/2010 Relief/Lois Lacava/Munroe Regional

Health System [SPSC] 
S 46 LCC 2010–237 05/26/2010 Relief/Edwidge Valmyr Gabriel/City of

North Miami [EPSC] 
S 50 LCC 2010–238 05/26/2010 Relief/Madonna Castillo/City of

Hialeah [EPSC] 
S 54 LC 2010–239 05/26/2010 Relief/Erskin Bell, II/City of

Altamonte Springs [SPSC] 
S 60 GCC 2010–235 06/03/2010 Relief/Pierreisna Archille/DCFS

[SPSC] 
S 140 GBC 2010–183 07/01/2010 School Food Service Programs [SPSC]
S 150 GB 2010–94 07/01/2010 Athletic Coaches [SPSC] 
S 166 GB 2010–184 07/01/2010 Prescribed Pancreatic Enzyme

Supplements/Use [SPSC] 
S 176 GB 2010–228 07/01/2010 Road Designations/Duval County

[CPSC] 
S 200 GBC 2010–95 07/01/2010 Parole Interview Dates for Certain

Inmates [WPSC] 
S 206 GBC 2010–203 07/01/2010 District School Board Policies and

Procedures [SPSC] 
S 312 GPC 2010–171 07/01/2010 Pub. Rec./Public Defenders/Regional

Counsel [SPSC] 
S 318 GBC 2010–185 07/01/2010 Wildlife Regulation [EPSC] 
S 350 GBC 2010–25 07/01/2010 Tomato Food Safety [EPSC] 
S 366 GBC 2010–118 07/01/2010 Retail Sales of Smoking Pipes and

Devices [CPSC] 
S 370 GBC 2010–96 07/01/2010 Community Corrections Assistance

[SPSC] 

BILL TYPE CHAP. EFFECTIVE MINI−TITLE
NO. NO. DATE

S 434 GBC 2010–204 07/01/2010 Suicide Prevention Education [SPSC] 
S 436 GBC 2010–23 04/20/2010 Community Colleges [SPSC] 
S 464 GBC 2010–79 07/01/2010 Military Affairs/Leave of Absence

[GPSC] 
S 488 GB 2010–186 07/01/2010 Vehicle Registration Forms/Voluntary

Contribution [CPSC] 
S 492 GBC 2010–97 10/01/2010 Garnishment/Exemption of Wages

[CPSC] 
S 502 GB 2010–119 07/01/2010 Special Investigators [SPSC] 
S 550 GBC 2010–205 07/01/2010 Environmental Protection [EPSC] 
S 622 GBC 2010–29 04/28/2010 Gaming [CPSC] 
S 644 GBC 2010–98 07/01/2010 Direct–support Org./Department of

Military Affairs [WPSC] 
S 694 GBC 2010–187 06/03/2010* Child Support [SPSC] 
S 704 GBC 2010–120 10/01/2010 Capital Felonies [SPSC] 
S 742 GBC 2010–188 07/01/2010 Public Safety Telecommunicators/

E911 [SPSC] 
S 768 GBC 2010–189 10/01/2010 Luis Rivera Ortega Street Racing Act

[CPSC] 
S 808 GB 2010–121 10/01/2010 Murder/Unlawful Distribution of

Methadone [SPSC] 
S 814 GBC 2010–190 07/01/2010 Lifeline Telecommunications Service

[EPSC] 
S 846 GBC 2010–99 05/26/2010 Residential Fire Sprinkler

Requirements [CPSC] 
S 850 GBC 2010–206 06/04/2010 Fla. Industrial and Phosphate

Research Institute [SPSC] 
S 926 GBC 2010–172 07/01/2010 Trusts [CPSC] 
S 962 GBC 2010–207 07/01/2010 Driver License Records [CPSC] 

*SEE LAW FOR EXCEPTIONS TO EFFECTIVE DATE
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S 982 GBC 2010–100 10/01/2010 Underground Facility Damage
Prevention & Safety [EPSC] 

S 998 GBC 2010–122 05/27/2010* Trust Administration [SPSC] 
S 1012 GBC 2010–123 07/01/2010 Juvenile Justice Facilities and

Programs [SPSC] 
S 1050 GBC 2010–191 07/01/2010 Ephedrine or Related Compounds/

Sale [SPSC] 
S 1058 GBC 2010–192 07/01/2010 Cooperation Between Schools &

Juvenile Authorities [SPSC] 
S 1118 GBC 2010–208 07/01/2010 Docks [EPSC] 
S 1136 GB 2010–173 06/01/2010 Firesafety Inspections [EPSC] 
S 1150 GB 2010–124 07/01/2010 Registration/Farm Labor Contractors

and Employees [CPSC] 
S 1152 GBC 2010–125 07/01/2010 Funeral, Cemetery, and Consumer

Services Act [CPSC] 
S 1158 GBC 2010–2 03/30/2010 Department of Agriculture and

Consumer Services [EPSC] 
S 1166 GB 2010–193 07/01/2010 Community Residential Homes

[EPSC] 
S 1178 GBC 2010–101 05/26/2010 Cost–benefit/Return–on–investment/

Dynamic Scoring [WPSC] 
S 1196 GBC 2010–174 07/01/2010 Community Associations [CPSC] 
S 1264 GB 2010–9 07/01/2010 International Banking Corporations

[WPSC] 
S 1306 GBC 2010–209 07/01/2010 Public Assistance [SPSC] 
S 1412 GBC 2010–102 05/26/2010 Obsolete or Outdated Agency Plans/

Reports/Programs [GPSC] 
S 1460 GBC 2010–10 04/15/2010 Florida Hurricane Catastrophe Fund/

Contract Year [WPSC] 
S 1484 GBC 2010–144 05/28/2010* Medicaid [WPSC] 
S 1510 GBC 2010–145 07/01/2010 Department of Citrus [WPSC] 
S 1514 GBC 2010–146 07/01/2010 Recreational Licenses [WPSC] 
S 1612 GBC 2010–103 07/01/2010 Office of Supplier Diversity/DMS

[GPSC] 
S 1626 GT 2010–11 07/01/2010 Ringling Investment Trust Fund/DMS

[WPSC] 
S 1628 GTC 2010–12 07/01/2010 Federal Grants Trust Fund/DMS

[WPSC] 
S 1630 GTC 2010–13 07/01/2010 Audit & Warrant Clearing Trust

Fund/DOR [WPSC] 
S 1632 GT 2010–14 07/01/2010 Transportation Revenue Bond Trust

Fund/DOT [WPSC] 
S 1634 GTC 2010–15 07/01/2010 Transportation Governmental Bond

Trust Fund/DOT [WPSC] 
S 1636 GTC 2010–16 07/01/2010 Trust Funds [WPSC] 
S 1638 GTC 2010–17 07/01/2010 Federal Grants Trust Fund/

Department of State [WPSC] 
S 1640 GTC 2010–18 07/01/2010 Florida Forever Program Trust Fund/

DCA [WPSC] 
S 1642 GTC 2010–19 07/01/2010 Emergency Response Trust Fund/

Military Affairs [WPSC] 
S 1644 GTC 2010–20 07/01/2011 Trust Funds/Department of State

[WPSC] 
S 1678 GP 2010–194 10/1/2010 OGSR/Moffitt Cancer Center and

Research Institute [SPSC] 
S 1730 GBC 2010–195 07/01/2010 Biodiesel Fuel [SPSC] 
S 1736 GBC 2010–90 05/17/2010* Unemployment Compensation [CPSC]
S 1752 GBC 2010–147 05/28/2010* Economic Development [WPSC] 
S 1780 GB 2010–3 06/29/2010 Official Florida Statutes [WPSC] 
S 1782 GR 2010–4 06/29/2010 Florida Statutes [WPSC] 
S 1784 GR 2010–5 6/29/2010 Florida Statutes [WPSC] 
S 2014 GBC 2010–210 05/31/2010* Early Learning [CPSC] 
S 2020 GBC 2010–148 05/28/2010 Information Technology [WPSC] 
S 2024 GBC 2010–149 05/28/2010* Tax on Communications and Utility

Services [WPSC] 
S 2046 GBC 2010–126 07/01/2010 Employee Leasing Companies [CPSC]
S 2054 GBC 2010–229 07/01/2010 Road Designations [CPSC] 
S 2060 GBC 2010–26 10/01/2011 Sovereign Immunity [SPSC] 
S 2086 GBC 2010–127 10/01/2010 Consumer Debt Collection [CPSC] 
S 2126 GBC 2010–24 07/01/2010* Florida Tax Credit Scholarship

Program [WPSC] 
S 2176 GBC 2010–175 06/01/2010* Insurance [CPSC] 
S 2272 GBC 2010–211 10/01/2010 Controlled Substances [SPSC] 
S 2284 GB 2010–91 07/01/2010 Legislature [GPSC] 
S 2374 GBC 2010–150 07/01/2010 State Group Insurance Program

[WPSC] 
S 2386 GBC 2010–151 07/01/2010 State Financial Matters [WPSC] 
S 2440 GBC 2010–27 04/27/2010 Liability Releases [SPSC] 
S 2462 GT 2010–21 07/01/2010 Federal Grants TF/Department of

Community Affairs [WPSC] 
S 2470 GB 2010–212 07/01/2010 Regional Transportation [CPSC] 

BILL TYPE CHAP. EFFECTIVE MINI−TITLE
NO. NO. DATE

S 2742 GBC 2010–213 06/04/2010 Nonbinding Statewide Advisory
Referendum [SPSC] 

H 1 GB 2010–45 05/11/2010 Statutes of Limitations [SPSC] 
H 1–B GB 2009–271 12/16/2009* Transportation [EPSC] 
H 5 GB 2010–230 07/01/2010 Road, Bridge, and Building

Designations [CPSC] 
H 11 GB 2010–46 10/01/2010 Crimes Against Homeless Persons

[SPSC] 
H 25 GBC 2010–30 07/01/2010 Temporary and Concurrent Custody

of a Child [SPSC] 
H 29 GBC 2010–231 07/01/2010 Road and Bridge Designations [CPSC]
H 31 GBC 2010–214 07/01/2010 Public Education [SPSC] 
H 33 GBC 2010–47 07/01/2010 Alcoholic Beverages/Persons Under 21

Years of Age [CPSC] 
H 53 GB 2010–81 10/01/2010 License Plates [CPSC] 
H 83 GBC 2010–215 10/01/2010 Specialty License Plates [CPSC] 
H 91 GBC 2010–31 07/01/2010 Adult Protective Services [SPSC] 
H 105 GBC 2010–48 07/01/2010 Civics Education [SPSC] 
H 109 GBC 2010–32 07/01/2010 Excise Tax on Documents [SPSC] 
H 119 GBC 2010–92 05/26/2010 Sexual Offenders and Predators

[SPSC] 
H 131 GBC 2010–167 05/28/2010* Elections [GPSC] 
H 143 GBC 2010–33 07/01/2010 Aircraft Assembly & Manufacturing

Hangars [EPSC] 
H 159 GBC 2010–49 07/01/2010 Guaranty Associations [CPSC] 
H 163 GBC 2010–50 07/01/2010 Prepaid Wireless Telecommunications

Service [EPSC] 
H 173 GBC 2010–128 07/01/2010 Tax on Sales, Use, and Other

Transactions [CPSC] 
H 263 GBC 2010–82 10/01/2010 Department of Highway Safety and

Motor Vehicles [CPSC] 
H 281 GB 2010–83 07/01/2010 Communications Services Taxes

[WPSC] 
H 289 GBC 2010–216 07/01/2010 Specialty License Plates [CPSC] 
H 295 GBC 2010–28 07/01/2010 Food Service/Domestic Violence

Centers/Group Care [SPSC] 
H 303 GBC 2010–84 07/01/2011 Real Estate Appraisers/Appraisal

Management Co. [CPSC] 
H 315 GBC 2010–6 04/06/2010 Adoption [SPSC] 
H 317 GBC 2010–51 10/01/2010 Threats [SPSC] 
H 321 GBC 2010–232 07/01/2010 Road Designations [CPSC] 
H 325 GBC 2010–80 05/13/2010* Uniform Traffic Control [WPSC] 
H 341 GBC 2010–85 07/01/2010 H. Lee Moffitt Cancer Center &

Research Institute [SPSC] 
H 351 GBC 2010–168 10/01/2010 Specialty License Plates [CPSC] 
H 393 GPC 2010–196 07/01/2010 Pub. Rec./Public Transit Provider

[EPSC] 
H 399 GBC 2010–86 10/01/2010 Motor Vehicles [CPSC] 
H 423 LBC 2010–240 05/26/2010 Seminole County Port Authority,

Seminole County 
H 431 LB 2010–241 05/26/2010 Peace Creek Drainage District, Polk

County 
H 435 GBC 2010–104 07/01/2010 Marketable Record Title [SPSC] 
H 437 GBC 2010–7 07/01/2010 Contingency Fee Agreements/DLA &

Private Attorneys [SPSC] 
H 449 GBC 2010–129 07/01/2010 Sanctions for Certain Court Pleadings

[SPSC] 
H 451 GBC 2010–105 05/26/2010 Space Florida [CPSC] 
H 467 GBC 2010–217 07/01/2010 Public K–12 Education [SPSC] 
H 483 GBC 2010–93 05/26/2010 Tax on Sales, Use, and Other

Transactions [WPSC] 
H 491 GBC 2010–197 07/01/2010 Teaching Nursing Homes [SPSC] 
H 511 LBC 2010–242 05/26/2010* Collier County 
H 521 GB 2010–52 05/11/2010 Compact/Educational Opportunity/

Military Children [SPSC] 
H 523 GBC 2010–53 07/01/2010 Florida Civil Rights Hall of Fame

[SPSC] 
H 525 GB 2010–54 07/01/2010 Statutes of Limitation for Sexual

Battery [SPSC] 
H 551 GPC 2010–130 07/01/2010 Pub. Rec. & Meetings/County/

Complaints on Conduct [EPSC] 
H 573 GBC 2010–55 07/01/2010 Physician Assistants [SPSC] 
H 615 GBC 2010–218 07/01/2010 Substantial Assistance [SPSC] 
H 631 GBC 2010–198 07/01/2010 Motor Vehicles [CPSC] 
H 661 GB 2010–56 07/01/2010 Surplus Requirements/Mortgage

Guaranty Insurers [CPSC] 
H 663 GBC 2010–176 07/01/2010* Building Safety [CPSC] 
H 689 GB 2010–8 07/01/2010 Negligence [SPSC] 
H 713 GBC 2010–106 07/01/2010 Department of Business &

Professional Regulation [CPSC] 
H 723 GBC 2010–219 07/01/2010 Postsecondary Education [SPSC] 
H 729 GBC 2010–220 01/01/2012 Practice of Tattooing [SPSC] 

*SEE LAW FOR EXCEPTIONS TO EFFECTIVE DATE
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H 731 GBC 2010–131 07/01/2010 Uniform Commercial Code [CPSC] 
H 747 GBC 2010–57 07/01/2010 Treatment of Diabetes [SPSC] 
H 751 GBC 2010–58 07/01/2010 Automatic Renewal of Service

Contracts [CPSC] 
H 759 LB 2010–243 05/26/2010 Northern Palm Beach County

Improvement District 
H 765 GBC 2010–87 07/01/2010* Animal Protection [SPSC] 
H 787 GBC 2010–59 01/01/2011 Child Abduction Prevention [SPSC] 
H 795 GBC 2010–107 10/01/2010 Penalties for Violation of Traffic Laws

[CPSC] 
H 821 GBC 2010–60 07/01/2010 International Commercial Arbitration

[CPSC] 
H 831 LBC 2010–244 05/28/2010 Nassau County 
H 843 GBC 2010–108 07/01/2010 Rural Enterprise Zones [CPSC] 
H 851 GB 2010–221 07/01/2010 Florida Legal Resource Center [SPSC]
H 859 LBC 2010–245 05/26/2010 West Palm Beach Police Pension

Fund/Palm Beach Co. 
H 885 GBC 2010–61 05/11/2010 Life Insurance [CPSC] 
H 889 GBC 2010–34 07/01/2010 Biomedical Research [SPSC] 
H 907 GBC 2010–199 01/01/2011 Child Support and Alimony [SPSC] 
H 927 GBC 2010–109 07/01/2010 Real Property [WPSC] 
H 937 LB 2010–246 05/26/2010 City of West Palm Beach, Palm Beach

County 
H 945 GBC 2010–200 07/01/2010* Automated External Defibrillators/

Assisted Living [SPSC] 
H 951 GBC 2010–62 07/01/2010 Public Safety [SPSC] 
H 955 LBC 2010–247 05/26/2010 Marion County 
H 957 LBC 2010–248 05/26/2010 Marion County 
H 963 GBC 2010–201 07/01/2010* Seaports [WPSC] 
H 965 GBC 2010–170 06/01/2010 Real Property Assessment [WPSC] 
H 969 GBC 2010–222 06/04/2010 Space and Aerospace Infrastructure

[WPSC] 
H 971 GBC 2010–223 09/01/2010* Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles

[CPSC] 
H 985 GB 2010–63 07/01/2010 Peddling at Camp Meetings [CPSC] 
H 1003 GBC 2010–177 07/01/2010 Veterans [GPSC] 
H 1005 GBC 2010–64 07/01/2010 Corrections [SPSC] 
H 1013 GB 2010–35 07/01/2010 Citrus Canker Eradication [EPSC] 
H 1033 GBC 2010–233 07/01/2010 Road Designations [CPSC] 
H 1035 GBC 2010–110 07/01/2010 Elevator Safety [CPSC] 
H 1045 LB 2010–249 05/26/2010 Palm Beach County 
H 1047 LB 2010–250 05/26/2010 City of Clearwater, Pinellas County 
H 1049 LB 2010–251 05/26/2010 City of Eustis, Lake County 
H 1051 LB 2010–252 05/26/2010 City of Tavares, Lake County 
H 1053 LB 2010–253 05/26/2010 Melbourne–Tillman Water Control

Dist./Brevard Co. 
H 1055 LB 2010–254 05/26/2010 Brevard County 
H 1059 GPC 2010–65 05/11/2010 Pub. Rec./Examination Techniques &

Procedures/DFS [CPSC] 
H 1073 GBC 2010–224 07/01/2010 Persons with Disabilities [SPSC] 
H 1121 LB 2010–255 05/26/2010 Town of Grant–Valkaria, Brevard

County 
H 1129 LBC 2010–256 05/28/2010 City of Tamarac, Broward County 
H 1145 GBC 2010–178 07/01/2010 State Parks [EPSC] 
H 1157 GBC 2010–111 10/01/2010 Local Government Prompt Payment

Act [CPSC] 
H 1193 GB 2010–179 06/01/2010 Retirement [WPSC] 
H 1209 LBC 2010–257 05/26/2010 City of Fort Lauderdale, Broward

County 
H 1215 LB 2010–258 05/26/2010 Broward County 
H 1237 GBC 2010–132 10/01/2010* Probate Procedures [SPSC] 
H 1247 LBC 2010–259 05/26/2010 Hillsborough County 
H 1249 LB 2010–260 05/28/2010 Lee County Sheriff’s Office 
H 1253 GBC 2010–202 07/01/2010 Continuing Care Facilities [CPSC] 
H 1271 GBC 2010–225 07/01/2010 Transportation [CPSC] 
H 1279 GB 2010–66 07/01/2010 Assessment of Property for Back Ad

Valorem Taxes [EPSC] 
H 1281 GBC 2010–67 10/01/2010 Loan Origination [CPSC] 
H 1291 GBC 2010–36 07/01/2010 Domestic Violence Fatality Review

Teams [SPSC] 
H 1295 LB 2010–261 05/26/2010 City of Lauderhill, Broward County 
H 1301 GB 2010–112 07/01/2010 Violations of County Ordinances

[EPSC] 
H 1307 GBC 2010–180 07/01/2010 State Financial Matters [GPSC] 
H 1337 GBC 2010–37 07/01/2010 Nursing [SPSC] 
H 1363 GBC 2010–68 07/01/2010 Postsecondary Student Fees [SPSC] 
H 1377 GB 2010–38 07/01/2010 Telecommunications Companies

[EPSC] 
H 1389 GBC 2010–226 07/01/2010 Space and Aerospace Infrastructure

[CPSC] 
H 1401 GB 2010–133 05/27/2010 Export of Goods of Value to Foreign

Countries [CPSC] 

BILL TYPE CHAP. EFFECTIVE MINI−TITLE
NO. NO. DATE

H 1403 LBC 2010–262 05/26/2010 Sarasota Manatee Airport Authority 
H 1411 GBC 2010–134 05/27/2010 Foreclosures [CPSC] 
H 1455 GBC 2010–181 10/01/2010 Misrepresentation of Military Status

[CPSC] 
H 1473 LBC 2010–263 05/26/2010 Manatee County 
H 1483 LBC 2010–264 05/26/2010 Spring Hill Fire Rescue & EMS Dist./

Hernando Co. 
H 1485 LB 2010–265 05/26/2010 Hillsborough County 
H 1487 LBC 2010–266 05/26/2010* Spring Lake Improvement District,

Highlands County 
H 1493 GBC 2010–69 07/01/2010 Career Offenders [SPSC] 
H 1505 GBC 2010–227 07/01/2010 Education Programs for Children with

Disabilities [SPSC] 
H 1519 LB 2010–267 05/26/2010 Sarasota County Tourist Development

Council 
H 1547 LBC 2010–268 05/07/2010 Lake Asbury Municipal Service

District/Clay County 
H 1551 GBC 2010–39 05/07/2010 Black Business Investment Board,

Inc. [CPSC] 
H 1581 GB 2010–88 07/01/2010 Florida Atlantic University [WPSC] 
H 1621 LBC 2010–269 05/26/2010 North Springs Improvement District,

Broward County 
H 1625 LB 2010–270 05/26/2010 Brevard County 
H 1627 LBC 2010–271 05/26/2010 Hardee County Economic

Development Authority 
H 1629 LB 2010–272 05/26/2010 Hillsborough County 
H 1631 LB 2010–273 05/26/2010 Lake Padgett Estates/Pasco County 
H 1635 LB 2010–274 05/26/2010 Panama City–Bay County Airport &

Industrial Dist. 
H 5001 GB 2010–152 07/01/2010* Appropriations [WPSC] 
H 5003 GB 2010–153 06/29/2010* Implementing 2010–2011 General

Appropriations Act [WPSC] 
H 5101 GBC 2010–154 07/01/2010* Prekindergarten through Grade 12

Education Funding [WPSC] 
H 5201 GB 2010–155 07/01/2010 Postsecondary Education Funding

[WPSC] 
H 5301 GB 2010–156 07/01/2010 Medicaid Services [WPSC] 
H 5303 GB 2010–157 07/01/2010 Agency for Persons with Disabilities

[WPSC] 
H 5305 GB 2010–158 07/01/2010 Child Welfare [WPSC] 
H 5307 GB 2010–159 07/01/2010 Mental Health and Substance Abuse

[WPSC] 
H 5309 GB 2010–160 07/01/2010 Statewide Tobacco Education & Use

Prevention Prog. [WPSC] 
H 5311 GB 2010–161 07/01/2010* Department of Health [WPSC] 
H 5401 GBC 2010–162 05/28/2010* State Judicial System [WPSC] 
H 5501 GB 2010–163 07/01/2010 Department of Highway Safety and

Motor Vehicles [WPSC] 
H 5505 GB 2010–164 05/28/2010 Supplemental Corporate Fees [WPSC]
H 5705 GB 2010–165 07/01/2010 State Employees [WPSC] 
H 5801 GBC 2010–166 05/28/2010* Taxation [WPSC] 
H 7017 GP 2010–169 07/01/2010 Pub. Rec./Credit History/Credit

Scores/OFR [CPSC] 
H 7019 GT 2010–135 07/01/2010 Mortgage Guaranty Trust Fund/OFR

[CPSC] 
H 7033 GBC 2010–1 03/02/2010* Unemployment Compensation [CPSC]
H 7035 GB 2010–113 07/01/2010 Criminal Justice [SPSC] 
H 7037 GB 2010–70 07/01/2010 Education [SPSC] 
H 7069 GBC 2010–114 08/01/2010 Screening [SPSC] 
H 7079 GP 2010–115 05/26/2010 OGSR/Voter Information [SPSC] 
H 7085 GP 2010–116 10/01/2010 OGSR/Commission on Ethics [GPSC] 
H 7087 GP 2010–71 05/11/2010 OGSR/Guardians Ad Litem [SPSC] 
H 7089 GP 2010–72 10/01/2010 OGSR/Florida Self–Insurers Guaranty

Association [CPSC] 
H 7091 GP 2010–73 10/01/2010 OGSR/Insurance Claim Data

Exchange Information/DOR [SPSC] 
H 7093 GP 2010–74 10/01/2010 OGSR/Domestic Security Oversight

Council [GPSC] 
H 7109 GBC 2010–136 07/01/2010 Qualified Target Industry Tax Refund

Program [WPSC] 
H 7111 GP 2010–75 10/01/2010 OGSR/Information Held by Guardians

Ad Litem [SPSC] 
H 7113 GP 2010–40 10/01/2010 OGSR/State Child Abuse Death

Review Committee [SPSC] 
H 7115 GP 2010–41 05/07/2010 OGSR/I.D. of Minor/Waiver/

Termination of Pregnancy [SPSC] 
H 7117 GP 2010–76 10/01/2010 OGSR/Funeral, Cemetery &

Consumer Services Board [CPSC] 
H 7119 GP 2010–89 10/01/2010 OGSR/Hurricane Loss Projection

Methodology [CPSC] 
H 7121 GP 2010–137 10/01/2010 OGSR/Hurricane Loss and Exposure

Data [CPSC] 

*SEE LAW FOR EXCEPTIONS TO EFFECTIVE DATE
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H 7123 GP 2010–42 10/01/2010 OGSR/Address Confidentiality/
Domestic Violence [SPSC] 

H 7129 GBC 2010–182 07/01/2010 Military Support [EPSC] 
H 7131 GB 2010–117 07/01/2010 Criminal Justice [SPSC] 
H 7157 GBC 2010–138 05/27/2010* Taxation [WPSC] 
H 7165 GPC 2010–43 10/01/2010 OGSR/Domestic Violence Fatality

Review Teams [SPSC] 
H 7167 GP 2010–77 10/01/2010 OGSR/Commission for Independent

Education [SPSC] 

BILL TYPE CHAP. EFFECTIVE MINI−TITLE
NO. NO. DATE

H 7179 GBC 2010–139 05/27/2010 Qualifying Improvements to Real
Property [WPSC] 

H 7193 GP 2010–44 10/01/2010 OGSR/Voluntary Prekindergarten
Education Program [SPSC] 

H 7205 GBC 2010–140 05/27/2010 Professional Sports Franchises
[WPSC] 

H 7217 GB 2010–141 05/27/2010 Hurricane Catastrophe Fund
Emergency Assessments [WPSC] 

H 7219 GB 2010–142 05/27/2010 Corporate Income Tax [WPSC] 
H 7237 GB 2010–78 07/01/2010 Postsecondary Education [SPSC] 
H 7243 GB 2010–143 07/01/2010 Environmental Control [EPSC] 

EFFECTIVE DATE ORDER

EFFEC. BILL TYPE CHAP. MINI−TITLE
DATE NO. NO.

12/16/2009* H 1–B GB 2009–271 Transportation [EPSC] 
03/02/2010* H 7033 GBC 2010–1 Unemployment Compensation [CPSC]
03/30/2010 S 1158 GBC 2010–2 Department of Agriculture and

Consumer Services [EPSC] 
04/06/2010 H 315 GBC 2010–6 Adoption [SPSC] 
04/15/2010 S 1460 GBC 2010–10 Florida Hurricane Catastrophe Fund/

Contract Year [WPSC] 
04/20/2010 S 436 GBC 2010–23 Community Colleges [SPSC] 
04/27/2010 S 2440 GBC 2010–27 Liability Releases [SPSC] 
04/28/2010 S 622 GBC 2010–29 Gaming [CPSC] 
04/30/2010 S 12 GC 2010–234 Relief/Stephen Hall/DOT [WPSC] 
05/07/2010 H 1547 LBC 2010–268 Lake Asbury Municipal Service

District/Clay County 
05/07/2010 H 1551 GBC 2010–39 Black Business Investment Board,

Inc. [CPSC] 
05/07/2010 H 7115 GP 2010–41 OGSR/I.D. of Minor/Waiver/

Termination of Pregnancy [SPSC] 
05/11/2010 H 1 GB 2010–45 Statutes of Limitations [SPSC] 
05/11/2010 H 521 GB 2010–52 Compact/Educational Opportunity/

Military Children [SPSC] 
05/11/2010 H 885 GBC 2010–61 Life Insurance [CPSC] 
05/11/2010 H 1059 GPC 2010–65 Pub. Rec./Examination Techniques &

Procedures/DFS [CPSC] 
05/11/2010 H 7087 GP 2010–71 OGSR/Guardians Ad Litem [SPSC] 
05/13/2010* H 325 GBC 2010–80 Uniform Traffic Control [WPSC] 
05/17/2010* S 1736 GBC 2010–90 Unemployment Compensation [CPSC]
05/26/2010 S 46 LCC 2010–237 Relief/Edwidge Valmyr Gabriel/City of

North Miami [EPSC] 
05/26/2010 S 50 LCC 2010–238 Relief/Madonna Castillo/City of

Hialeah [EPSC] 
05/26/2010 S 54 LC 2010–239 Relief/Erskin Bell, II/City of

Altamonte Springs [SPSC] 
05/26/2010 S 846 GBC 2010–99 Residential Fire Sprinkler

Requirements [CPSC] 
05/26/2010 S 1178 GBC 2010–101 Cost–benefit/Return–on–investment/

Dynamic Scoring [WPSC] 
05/26/2010 S 1412 GBC 2010–102 Obsolete or Outdated Agency Plans/

Reports/Programs [GPSC] 
05/26/2010 H 119 GBC 2010–92 Sexual Offenders and Predators

[SPSC] 
05/26/2010 H 423 LBC 2010–240 Seminole County Port Authority,

Seminole County 
05/26/2010 H 431 LB 2010–241 Peace Creek Drainage District, Polk

County 
05/26/2010 H 451 GBC 2010–105 Space Florida [CPSC] 
05/26/2010 H 483 GBC 2010–93 Tax on Sales, Use, and Other

Transactions [WPSC] 
05/26/2010* H 511 LBC 2010–242 Collier County 
05/26/2010 H 759 LB 2010–243 Northern Palm Beach County

Improvement District 
05/26/2010 H 859 LBC 2010–245 West Palm Beach Police Pension

Fund/Palm Beach Co. 
05/26/2010 H 937 LB 2010–246 City of West Palm Beach, Palm Beach

County 
05/26/2010 H 955 LBC 2010–247 Marion County 
05/26/2010 H 957 LBC 2010–248 Marion County 
05/26/2010 H 1045 LB 2010–249 Palm Beach County 
05/26/2010 H 1047 LB 2010–250 City of Clearwater, Pinellas County 
05/26/2010 H 1049 LB 2010–251 City of Eustis, Lake County 
05/26/2010 H 1051 LB 2010–252 City of Tavares, Lake County 
05/26/2010 H 1053 LB 2010–253 Melbourne–Tillman Water Control

Dist./Brevard Co. 

EFFEC. BILL TYPE CHAP. MINI−TITLE
DATE NO. NO.

05/26/2010 H 1055 LB 2010–254 Brevard County 
05/26/2010 H 1121 LB 2010–255 Town of Grant–Valkaria, Brevard

County 
05/26/2010 H 1209 LBC 2010–257 City of Fort Lauderdale, Broward

County 
05/26/2010 H 1215 LB 2010–258 Broward County 
05/26/2010 H 1247 LBC 2010–259 Hillsborough County 
05/26/2010 H 1295 LB 2010–261 City of Lauderhill, Broward County 
05/26/2010 H 1403 LBC 2010–262 Sarasota Manatee Airport Authority 
05/26/2010 H 1473 LBC 2010–263 Manatee County 
05/26/2010 H 1483 LBC 2010–264 Spring Hill Fire Rescue & EMS Dist./

Hernando Co. 
05/26/2010 H 1485 LB 2010–265 Hillsborough County 
05/26/2010* H 1487 LBC 2010–266 Spring Lake Improvement District,

Highlands County 
05/26/2010 H 1519 LB 2010–267 Sarasota County Tourist Development

Council 
05/26/2010 H 1621 LBC 2010–269 North Springs Improvement District,

Broward County 
05/26/2010 H 1625 LB 2010–270 Brevard County 
05/26/2010 H 1627 LBC 2010–271 Hardee County Economic

Development Authority 
05/26/2010 H 1629 LB 2010–272 Hillsborough County 
05/26/2010 H 1631 LB 2010–273 Lake Padgett Estates/Pasco County 
05/26/2010 H 1635 LB 2010–274 Panama City–Bay County Airport &

Industrial Dist. 
05/26/2010 H 7079 GP 2010–115 OGSR/Voter Information [SPSC] 
05/27/2010* S 998 GBC 2010–122 Trust Administration [SPSC] 
05/27/2010 H 1401 GB 2010–133 Export of Goods of Value to Foreign

Countries [CPSC] 
05/27/2010 H 1411 GBC 2010–134 Foreclosures [CPSC] 
05/27/2010* H 7157 GBC 2010–138 Taxation [WPSC] 
05/27/2010 H 7179 GBC 2010–139 Qualifying Improvements to Real

Property [WPSC] 
05/27/2010 H 7205 GBC 2010–140 Professional Sports Franchises

[WPSC] 
05/27/2010 H 7217 GB 2010–141 Hurricane Catastrophe Fund

Emergency Assessments [WPSC] 
05/27/2010 H 7219 GB 2010–142 Corporate Income Tax [WPSC] 
05/28/2010* S 1484 GBC 2010–144 Medicaid [WPSC] 
05/28/2010* S 1752 GBC 2010–147 Economic Development [WPSC] 
05/28/2010 S 2020 GBC 2010–148 Information Technology [WPSC] 
05/28/2010* S 2024 GBC 2010–149 Tax on Communications and Utility

Services [WPSC] 
05/28/2010* H 131 GBC 2010–167 Elections [GPSC] 
05/28/2010 H 831 LBC 2010–244 Nassau County 
05/28/2010 H 1129 LBC 2010–256 City of Tamarac, Broward County 
05/28/2010 H 1249 LB 2010–260 Lee County Sheriff’s Office 
05/28/2010* H 5401 GBC 2010–162 State Judicial System [WPSC] 
05/28/2010 H 5505 GB 2010–164 Supplemental Corporate Fees [WPSC]
05/28/2010* H 5801 GBC 2010–166 Taxation [WPSC] 
05/31/2010* S 2014 GBC 2010–210 Early Learning [CPSC] 
06/01/2010 S 1136 GB 2010–173 Firesafety Inspections [EPSC] 
06/01/2010* S 2176 GBC 2010–175 Insurance [CPSC] 
06/01/2010 H 965 GBC 2010–170 Real Property Assessment [WPSC] 
06/01/2010 H 1193 GB 2010–179 Retirement [WPSC] 
06/03/2010 S 30 LCC 2010–236 Relief/Lois Lacava/Munroe Regional

Health System [SPSC] 
06/03/2010 S 60 GCC 2010–235 Relief/Pierreisna Archille/DCFS

[SPSC] 
06/03/2010* S 694 GBC 2010–187 Child Support [SPSC] 

*SEE LAW FOR EXCEPTIONS TO EFFECTIVE DATE
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06/04/2010 S 850 GBC 2010–206 Fla. Industrial and Phosphate
Research Institute [SPSC] 

06/04/2010 S 2742 GBC 2010–213 Nonbinding Statewide Advisory
Referendum [SPSC] 

06/04/2010 H 969 GBC 2010–222 Space and Aerospace Infrastructure
[WPSC] 

06/29/2010 S 1780 GB 2010–3 Official Florida Statutes [WPSC] 
06/29/2010 S 1782 GR 2010–4 Florida Statutes [WPSC] 
06/29/2010* H 5003 GB 2010–153 Implementing 2010–2011 General

Appropriations Act [WPSC] 
07/01/2010 S 4 GBC 2010–22 Education Accountability [SPSC] 
07/01/2010 S 140 GBC 2010–183 School Food Service Programs [SPSC]
07/01/2010 S 150 GB 2010–94 Athletic Coaches [SPSC] 
07/01/2010 S 166 GB 2010–184 Prescribed Pancreatic Enzyme

Supplements/Use [SPSC] 
07/01/2010 S 176 GB 2010–228 Road Designations/Duval County

[CPSC] 
07/01/2010 S 200 GBC 2010–95 Parole Interview Dates for Certain

Inmates [WPSC] 
07/01/2010 S 206 GBC 2010–203 District School Board Policies and

Procedures [SPSC] 
07/01/2010 S 312 GPC 2010–171 Pub. Rec./Public Defenders/Regional

Counsel [SPSC] 
07/01/2010 S 318 GBC 2010–185 Wildlife Regulation [EPSC] 
07/01/2010 S 350 GBC 2010–25 Tomato Food Safety [EPSC] 
07/01/2010 S 366 GBC 2010–118 Retail Sales of Smoking Pipes and

Devices [CPSC] 
07/01/2010 S 370 GBC 2010–96 Community Corrections Assistance

[SPSC] 
07/01/2010 S 434 GBC 2010–204 Suicide Prevention Education [SPSC] 
07/01/2010 S 464 GBC 2010–79 Military Affairs/Leave of Absence

[GPSC] 
07/01/2010 S 488 GB 2010–186 Vehicle Registration Forms/Voluntary

Contribution [CPSC] 
07/01/2010 S 502 GB 2010–119 Special Investigators [SPSC] 
07/01/2010 S 550 GBC 2010–205 Environmental Protection [EPSC] 
07/01/2010 S 644 GBC 2010–98 Direct–support Org./Department of

Military Affairs [WPSC] 
07/01/2010 S 742 GBC 2010–188 Public Safety Telecommunicators/

E911 [SPSC] 
07/01/2010 S 814 GBC 2010–190 Lifeline Telecommunications Service

[EPSC] 
07/01/2010 S 926 GBC 2010–172 Trusts [CPSC] 
07/01/2010 S 962 GBC 2010–207 Driver License Records [CPSC] 
07/01/2010 S 1012 GBC 2010–123 Juvenile Justice Facilities and

Programs [SPSC] 
07/01/2010 S 1050 GBC 2010–191 Ephedrine or Related Compounds/

Sale [SPSC] 
07/01/2010 S 1058 GBC 2010–192 Cooperation Between Schools &

Juvenile Authorities [SPSC] 
07/01/2010 S 1118 GBC 2010–208 Docks [EPSC] 
07/01/2010 S 1150 GB 2010–124 Registration/Farm Labor Contractors

and Employees [CPSC] 
07/01/2010 S 1152 GBC 2010–125 Funeral, Cemetery, and Consumer

Services Act [CPSC] 
07/01/2010 S 1166 GB 2010–193 Community Residential Homes

[EPSC] 
07/01/2010 S 1196 GBC 2010–174 Community Associations [CPSC] 
07/01/2010 S 1264 GB 2010–9 International Banking Corporations

[WPSC] 
07/01/2010 S 1306 GBC 2010–209 Public Assistance [SPSC] 
07/01/2010 S 1510 GBC 2010–145 Department of Citrus [WPSC] 
07/01/2010 S 1514 GBC 2010–146 Recreational Licenses [WPSC] 
07/01/2010 S 1612 GBC 2010–103 Office of Supplier Diversity/DMS

[GPSC] 
07/01/2010 S 1626 GT 2010–11 Ringling Investment Trust Fund/DMS

[WPSC] 
07/01/2010 S 1628 GTC 2010–12 Federal Grants Trust Fund/DMS

[WPSC] 
07/01/2010 S 1630 GTC 2010–13 Audit & Warrant Clearing Trust

Fund/DOR [WPSC] 
07/01/2010 S 1632 GT 2010–14 Transportation Revenue Bond Trust

Fund/DOT [WPSC] 
07/01/2010 S 1634 GTC 2010–15 Transportation Governmental Bond

Trust Fund/DOT [WPSC] 
07/01/2010 S 1636 GTC 2010–16 Trust Funds [WPSC] 
07/01/2010 S 1638 GTC 2010–17 Federal Grants Trust Fund/

Department of State [WPSC] 
07/01/2010 S 1640 GTC 2010–18 Florida Forever Program Trust Fund/

DCA [WPSC] 
07/01/2010 S 1642 GTC 2010–19 Emergency Response Trust Fund/

Military Affairs [WPSC] 
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07/01/2010 S 1730 GBC 2010–195 Biodiesel Fuel [SPSC] 
07/01/2010 S 2046 GBC 2010–126 Employee Leasing Companies [CPSC]
07/01/2010 S 2054 GBC 2010–229 Road Designations [CPSC] 
07/01/2010* S 2126 GBC 2010–24 Florida Tax Credit Scholarship

Program [WPSC] 
07/01/2010 S 2284 GB 2010–91 Legislature [GPSC] 
07/01/2010 S 2374 GBC 2010–150 State Group Insurance Program

[WPSC] 
07/01/2010 S 2386 GBC 2010–151 State Financial Matters [WPSC] 
07/01/2010 S 2462 GT 2010–21 Federal Grants TF/Department of

Community Affairs [WPSC] 
07/01/2010 S 2470 GB 2010–212 Regional Transportation [CPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 5 GB 2010–230 Road, Bridge, and Building

Designations [CPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 25 GBC 2010–30 Temporary and Concurrent Custody

of a Child [SPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 29 GBC 2010–231 Road and Bridge Designations [CPSC]
07/01/2010 H 31 GBC 2010–214 Public Education [SPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 33 GBC 2010–47 Alcoholic Beverages/Persons Under 21

Years of Age [CPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 91 GBC 2010–31 Adult Protective Services [SPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 105 GBC 2010–48 Civics Education [SPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 109 GBC 2010–32 Excise Tax on Documents [SPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 143 GBC 2010–33 Aircraft Assembly & Manufacturing

Hangars [EPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 159 GBC 2010–49 Guaranty Associations [CPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 163 GBC 2010–50 Prepaid Wireless Telecommunications

Service [EPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 173 GBC 2010–128 Tax on Sales, Use, and Other

Transactions [CPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 281 GB 2010–83 Communications Services Taxes

[WPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 289 GBC 2010–216 Specialty License Plates [CPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 295 GBC 2010–28 Food Service/Domestic Violence

Centers/Group Care [SPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 321 GBC 2010–232 Road Designations [CPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 341 GBC 2010–85 H. Lee Moffitt Cancer Center &

Research Institute [SPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 393 GPC 2010–196 Pub. Rec./Public Transit Provider

[EPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 435 GBC 2010–104 Marketable Record Title [SPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 437 GBC 2010–7 Contingency Fee Agreements/DLA &

Private Attorneys [SPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 449 GBC 2010–129 Sanctions for Certain Court Pleadings

[SPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 467 GBC 2010–217 Public K–12 Education [SPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 491 GBC 2010–197 Teaching Nursing Homes [SPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 523 GBC 2010–53 Florida Civil Rights Hall of Fame

[SPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 525 GB 2010–54 Statutes of Limitation for Sexual

Battery [SPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 551 GPC 2010–130 Pub. Rec. & Meetings/County/

Complaints on Conduct [EPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 573 GBC 2010–55 Physician Assistants [SPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 615 GBC 2010–218 Substantial Assistance [SPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 631 GBC 2010–198 Motor Vehicles [CPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 661 GB 2010–56 Surplus Requirements/Mortgage

Guaranty Insurers [CPSC] 
07/01/2010* H 663 GBC 2010–176 Building Safety [CPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 689 GB 2010–8 Negligence [SPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 713 GBC 2010–106 Department of Business &

Professional Regulation [CPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 723 GBC 2010–219 Postsecondary Education [SPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 731 GBC 2010–131 Uniform Commercial Code [CPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 747 GBC 2010–57 Treatment of Diabetes [SPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 751 GBC 2010–58 Automatic Renewal of Service

Contracts [CPSC] 
07/01/2010* H 765 GBC 2010–87 Animal Protection [SPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 821 GBC 2010–60 International Commercial Arbitration

[CPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 843 GBC 2010–108 Rural Enterprise Zones [CPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 851 GB 2010–221 Florida Legal Resource Center [SPSC]
07/01/2010 H 889 GBC 2010–34 Biomedical Research [SPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 927 GBC 2010–109 Real Property [WPSC] 
07/01/2010* H 945 GBC 2010–200 Automated External Defibrillators/

Assisted Living [SPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 951 GBC 2010–62 Public Safety [SPSC] 
07/01/2010* H 963 GBC 2010–201 Seaports [WPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 985 GB 2010–63 Peddling at Camp Meetings [CPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 1003 GBC 2010–177 Veterans [GPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 1005 GBC 2010–64 Corrections [SPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 1013 GB 2010–35 Citrus Canker Eradication [EPSC] 

*SEE LAW FOR EXCEPTIONS TO EFFECTIVE DATE
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07/01/2010 H 1033 GBC 2010-233 Road Designations [CPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 1035 GBC 2010–110 Elevator Safety [CPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 1073 GBC 2010–224 Persons with Disabilities [SPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 1145 GBC 2010–178 State Parks [EPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 1253 GBC 2010–202 Continuing Care Facilities [CPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 1271 GBC 2010–225 Transportation [CPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 1279 GB 2010–66 Assessment of Property for Back Ad

Valorem Taxes [EPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 1291 GBC 2010–36 Domestic Violence Fatality Review

Teams [SPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 1301 GB 2010–112 Violations of County Ordinances

[EPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 1307 GBC 2010–180 State Financial Matters [GPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 1337 GBC 2010–37 Nursing [SPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 1363 GBC 2010–68 Postsecondary Student Fees [SPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 1377 GB 2010–38 Telecommunications Companies

[EPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 1389 GBC 2010–226 Space and Aerospace Infrastructure

[CPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 1493 GBC 2010–69 Career Offenders [SPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 1505 GBC 2010–227 Education Programs for Children with

Disabilities [SPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 1581 GB 2010–88 Florida Atlantic University [WPSC] 
07/01/2010* H 5001 GB 2010–152 Appropriations [WPSC] 
07/01/2010* H 5101 GBC 2010–154 Prekindergarten through Grade 12

Education Funding [WPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 5201 GB 2010–155 Postsecondary Education Funding

[WPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 5301 GB 2010–156 Medicaid Services [WPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 5303 GB 2010–157 Agency for Persons with Disabilities

[WPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 5305 GB 2010–158 Child Welfare [WPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 5307 GB 2010–159 Mental Health and Substance Abuse

[WPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 5309 GB 2010–160 Statewide Tobacco Education & Use

Prevention Prog. [WPSC] 
07/01/2010* H 5311 GB 2010–161 Department of Health [WPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 5501 GB 2010–163 Department of Highway Safety and

Motor Vehicles [WPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 5705 GB 2010–165 State Employees [WPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 7017 GP 2010–169 Pub. Rec./Credit History/Credit

Scores/OFR [CPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 7019 GT 2010–135 Mortgage Guaranty Trust Fund/OFR

[CPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 7035 GB 2010–113 Criminal Justice [SPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 7037 GB 2010–70 Education [SPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 7109 GBC 2010–136 Qualified Target Industry Tax Refund

Program [WPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 7129 GBC 2010–182 Military Support [EPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 7131 GB 2010–117 Criminal Justice [SPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 7237 GB 2010–78 Postsecondary Education [SPSC] 
07/01/2010 H 7243 GB 2010–143 Environmental Control [EPSC] 
08/01/2010 H 7069 GBC 2010–114 Screening [SPSC] 
09/01/2010* H 971 GBC 2010–223 Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles

[CPSC] 
10/01/2010 S 492 GBC 2010–97 Garnishment/Exemption of Wages

[CPSC] 
10/01/2010 S 704 GBC 2010–120 Capital Felonies [SPSC] 
10/01/2010 S 768 GBC 2010–189 Luis Rivera Ortega Street Racing Act

[CPSC] 
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10/01/2010 S 808 GB 2010–121 Murder/Unlawful Distribution of
Methadone [SPSC] 

10/01/2010 S 982 GBC 2010–100 Underground Facility Damage
Prevention & Safety [EPSC] 

10/01/2010 S 2086 GBC 2010–127 Consumer Debt Collection [CPSC] 
10/01/2010 S 2272 GBC 2010–211 Controlled Substances [SPSC] 
10/01/2010 H 11 GB 2010–46 Crimes Against Homeless Persons

[SPSC] 
10/01/2010 H 53 GB 2010–81 License Plates [CPSC] 
10/01/2010 H 83 GBC 2010–215 Specialty License Plates [CPSC] 
10/01/2010 H 263 GBC 2010–82 Department of Highway Safety and

Motor Vehicles [CPSC] 
10/01/2010 H 317 GBC 2010–51 Threats [SPSC] 
10/01/2010 H 351 GBC 2010–168 Specialty License Plates [CPSC] 
10/01/2010 H 399 GBC 2010–86 Motor Vehicles [CPSC] 
10/01/2010 H 795 GBC 2010–107 Penalties for Violation of Traffic Laws

[CPSC] 
10/01/2010 H 1157 GBC 2010–111 Local Government Prompt Payment

Act [CPSC] 
10/01/2010* H 1237 GBC 2010–132 Probate Procedures [SPSC] 
10/01/2010 H 1281 GBC 2010–67 Loan Origination [CPSC] 
10/01/2010 H 1455 GBC 2010–181 Misrepresentation of Military Status

[CPSC] 
10/01/2010 H 7085 GP 2010–116 OGSR/Commission on Ethics [GPSC] 
10/01/2010 H 7089 GP 2010–72 OGSR/Florida Self–Insurers Guaranty

Association [CPSC] 
10/01/2010 H 7091 GP 2010–73 OGSR/Insurance Claim Data

Exchange Information/DOR [SPSC] 
10/01/2010 H 7093 GP 2010–74 OGSR/Domestic Security Oversight

Council [GPSC] 
10/01/2010 H 7111 GP 2010–75 OGSR/Information Held by Guardians

Ad Litem [SPSC] 
10/01/2010 H 7113 GP 2010–40 OGSR/State Child Abuse Death

Review Committee [SPSC] 
10/01/2010 H 7117 GP 2010–76 OGSR/Funeral, Cemetery &

Consumer Services Board [CPSC] 
10/01/2010 H 7119 GP 2010–89 OGSR/Hurricane Loss Projection

Methodology [CPSC] 
10/01/2010 H 7121 GP 2010–137 OGSR/Hurricane Loss and Exposure

Data [CPSC] 
10/01/2010 H 7123 GP 2010–42 OGSR/Address Confidentiality/

Domestic Violence [SPSC] 
10/01/2010 H 7165 GPC 2010–43 OGSR/Domestic Violence Fatality

Review Teams [SPSC] 
10/01/2010 H 7167 GP 2010–77 OGSR/Commission for Independent

Education [SPSC] 
10/01/2010 H 7193 GP 2010–44 OGSR/Voluntary Prekindergarten

Education Program [SPSC] 
01/01/2011 H 787 GBC 2010–59 Child Abduction Prevention [SPSC] 
01/01/2011 H 907 GBC 2010–199 Child Support and Alimony [SPSC] 
07/01/2011 S 1644 GTC 2010–20 Trust Funds/Department of State

[WPSC] 
07/01/2011 H 303 GBC 2010–84 Real Estate Appraisers/Appraisal

Management Co. [CPSC] 
10/01/2011 S 2060 GBC 2010–26 Sovereign Immunity [SPSC] 
01/01/2012 H 729 GBC 2010–220 Practice of Tattooing [SPSC] 
10/1/2010 S 1678 GP 2010–194 OGSR/Moffitt Cancer Center and

Research Institute [SPSC] 
6/29/2010 S 1784 GR 2010–5 Florida Statutes [WPSC]

*SEE LAW FOR EXCEPTIONS TO EFFECTIVE DATE




